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TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2003/36
Applications Advertised for Objection
Closing Date for Objections 14th October 2003

1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an
objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 14th
October 2003. All submissions should include:

—  the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
—  the Tariff item; and
—  Reference number.
2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
—  the range of alternative goods made locally;
—  the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
—  present and potential output;
—  details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of

Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Part Appn. *Category
Tariff Name and Address 1I Ref. of
Ttem Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.

3215.90.09 Ink filled security tags Australasian International 99 999783A A
PO Box 73111
AUCKLAND AIRPORT

3402.13.00 Non-ionic surfactants, viz: Lugalvan BASF NZ Ltd 99 999780G A
C/-UTINZ Ltd
PO Box 53012
AUCKLAND AIRPORT

6902.20.00 Bricks, refractory, viz: K25D Golden Bay Cement 99 999776] A
PO Box 1143
WHANGAREI

7010.90.25 400ml SR jar, 1.5 million units — valid 10/03 to 6/04 ACI Glass Packaging 99 999777G M
C/- Schenker NZ Ltd
PO Box 73012
AUCKLAND

7010.90.37 250ml Mayo jars, 1.5 million units — valid 9/03 to 9/04 ACI Glass Packaging 99 999779C IM
C/- Schenker NZ Ltd
PO Box 73012

AUCKLAND
7010.90.38 300ml SR jars, 1 million units — valid 12/03 to 8/04 ACI Glass Packaging 99 999778E M
C/- Schenker NZ Ltd
PO Box 73012
AUCKLAND
7019.90.29 Glass wool, bulk, loose Freight Traders Ltd 99 999775L A
C/- Divers Group
PO Box 53085
AUCKLAND AIRPORT
8903.92.00 Boat, one only Correct Craft Ski Nautique water ski boat conforming to Imperial Freight Ltd 99 999782C SS
approved International Water Ski Federation tow boat criteria, of a type PO Box 5827
for use at world ranking water ski tournaments DUNEDIN
8903.99.00 Transparent kayaks made of clear polycarbonate polymer material Clear Blue South Pacific Ltd 99 999781E A
PO Box 68721
Newton
AUCKLAND
*  Category of Application: A - General Approval
CE - Capital Equipment
™M - Inputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply
MS - Manufacturers’ Samples
RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession
S - Shortfall
SS - Special Situation
A\ - Variation of Existing Concession
w - Withdrawal of Concession
+ - Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of September 2003. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.
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Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 36) 2003

1, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) Inaccordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in
that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule
with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third
Schedule to this notice

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE
Concessions Approved
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty I Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
A 2007.99.00 Peach puree in 200 litre bags Free Free 99 999724F  7/03
A 3402.11.00 Anionic surfactants containing sodium dodecylbenzene sulphonate Free Free 99 999727L  7/03
A 3816.00.00 Refractory cements and mortars, viz: V12 Quickcast 92 Free Free 99 999726B  7/03
A 3920.20 Propylene/ethylene copolymer in rolls with widths of 5.7 metres to Free Free 99 999725D  7/03
5.9 metres and thicknesses of 0.45mm to 2.0mm
X 3920.51.29 Worked extruded prismatic polymethyl methacrylate Free Free 99 983732K  8/90
\% 3926.10.90) Polypropylene dust jacket book covers, paper backed and self adhesive, Free Free 99 999668A  6/03
3926.90.69) in rolls, sheet or strip form
A 7616.99.90 Tape, marine anti-splash (FN), being incombustable aramid woven cloth Free Free 99 999717C  6/03
enclosed between aluminium foil, with one side adhesive, one side printed
with Ship Classification Society approved certification
\% 8428.33.00) Elevators or conveyors specially suited for waste paper hogger or shredding Free Free 99 999729G  7/03
8428.39.00) machines, including baling conveyors
A 8479.40.00 Wire braiding machines Free Free 99 999713L  7/03
A 8480.71.09 Tyre moulds, all sizes Free Free 99 999723H  7/03
A 8507.10.09 Sealed DIN batteries Free Free 99 999722K  7/03
SECOND SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty 1T Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
M 60.01) Fabics, viz: Free Free 99 999718A  7/03 6/04
60.02) Ref: 215602 90% viscose, 10% elastane — 500 metres
60.03) Ref: 217702 90% viscose, 10% elastane — 15,000 metres
60.04) Ref: 213502 90% viscose, 10% elastane — 1000 metres
60.05) Ref: 215202 90% viscose, 10% elastane — 1500 metres
60.06) Ref: 3715 92% acetate, 8% spandex — 15,000 metres
X 7010.90.25 Bottle, glass, green 355ml (Lift plus) — 19.5 million units Free Free 99 999270H  8/02 7/05
M 7010.90.25 NZGM flint longneck bottles — 1,423,000 units Free Free 99 999716E  9/03 12/03
THIRD SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Withdrawn
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty I Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
3926.10.90) Polypropylene ... form . . . 998139L
3926.90.69)
8428.33.00) Elevators ... machines . . . 990882L
8428.39.00)
8716.80.09 Electrically ... cart . . . 987325C
FOURTH SCHEDULE
Applications for Concessions Declined
Tariff Ref.
Item Description of Goods No.

6802.10.00 Tiles, viz: marble, granite, travertine, natural stone, limestone 999720C
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Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2003/36 — continued

Category of Approval: A - General Approval
CE - Capital Equipment
GT - Goods in Transit
M - Inputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply
MS - Manufacturers’ Samples
RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession
S - Shortfall
SS - Special Situation
\% - Variation of Existing Concession
X - Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the
Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of September 2003. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.
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CORRIGENDUM

AUSTRALIA-NEW ZEALAND CLOSER ECONOMIC RELATIONS TRADE AGREEMENT

Application for Approval of Goods as a Determined Raw Material

Notice 2003/3

Notice is hereby given that application has been made for the approval of the goods, described in the
Schedule hereto, as a determined raw material for the purposes of paragraph 1 (b) (iii) of Article 3 of the
Australia — New Zealand Closer Economic Relations Trade Agreement, 1983.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to New Zealand determining the goods described in the
following schedule, should do so in writing on or before 14 October 2003. Submissions should include a
reference to the application number, tariff item and description of goods concerned and, be addressed to
the National Manager Goods Management, NZ Customs Service, PO Box 29, Auckland, for the attention
of the Valuation and Origin section. It should be supported by information as to the quality, range,
supply, etc., of identical goods or of suitable alternatives produced in New Zealand. Any inquiries
regarding this notice can be made to Mr W.J. Nicholls; phone: 0-9-359 6508 or fax: 0-9-359 6586.

(This notice corrects that published in the Customs edition of the New Zealand Gazette, 5 August 2003,
page 2354, whereby Clethodim was incorrectly classified as tariff item 2933.99.00)

SCHEDULE

Application Number Tariff Item Goods

2003/3 2928.00.00 00K Clethodim
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Economic Development

Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988

Initiation of Dumping Investigation: Reinforcing
Steel Bar and Coil From Malaysia and Thailand

Notice is hereby given that, acting pursuant to section 10 (1)
of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988, and
under delegated authority from the Chief Executive of the
Ministry of Economic Development, I have initiated an
investigation to determine both the existence and effect of
the alleged dumping of the goods described in the Schedule
to this notice originating from Malaysia and Thailand, being
satisfied that sufficient evidence has been provided that:

(a) the goods imported or intended to be imported into
New Zealand are being dumped; and

(b) by reason thereof, material injury is being caused to
a New Zealand industry producing like goods,

and also being satisfied that the collective output of those
New Zealand producers who have, in writing, expressed
support for the application constitutes:

(a) 25 percent or more of the total New Zealand
production of like goods produced for domestic
consumption (assessed during the most recent
representative period, being not less than 6 months);
and

(b) more than 50 percent of the total production of like
goods produced for domestic consumption (as so
assessed) by those New Zealand producers who
have, in writing, expressed support for or opposition
to the application.

PUBLISHED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

PRINTED BY WICKLIFFE LIMITED

Schedule
Description of Goods

Reinforcing steel bar and coil with a diameter equal to or
greater than Smm and less than or equal to 40mm.

The goods are currently classified under Tariff Item
7213.10.90 and Statistical Keys O1E and 09L and Tariff
Item 7213.91.90 and Statistical Keys 01J, 05A and 09D and
Tariff Item 7213.99.90 and Statistical Keys O01E, 05H
and O9L and Tariff Item 7214.20.90 and Statistical Keys 01G
and 05K and Tariff Item 7214.99.90 and Statistical Keys
01C, 03K, 11L, 13G and 21H, and Tariff Item 7227.90.00
and Statistical Keys 11B and 19H and Tariff Item
7228.30.00 and Statistical Keys 11J and 19D and Tariff
Item 7228.50.00 and Statistical Key 19A and Tariff Item
7228.60.00 and Statistical Key 19E of the Tariff of
New Zealand, which classification is provided for
convenience and Customs purposes only, the written
description being dispositive.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of September 2003.

ANNE CORRIGAN, Manager, Trade Remedies Group.
Invitation for Submissions

A copy of the non-confidential version of the Initiation
Report, which contains details of the consideration of
the application for an investigation, is available from the
Manager, Trade Remedies Group, Regulatory and
Competition  Policy Branch, Ministry of Economic
Development, P.O. Box 1473, Wellington. Telephone:
(04) 470 2273. Email: traderem@med.govt.nz

Interested parties are invited to make submissions to the
Trade Remedies Group on the alleged dumping and injury.
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